
No. 23-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 1
Counsel for Petitioner
September 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. UPDA § 106 IS A CONTENT-BASED AND VIEWPOINT BASED RESTRICTION ON THE SPEECH OF LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS THAT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY. 5

A. UPDA § 106 Is Both A Content-Based And Viewpoint-Based Restriction On The Religious Speech Of Licensed Health Care Professionals. 6

1. UPDA § 106 is a regulation of speech because it prohibits counseling which consists only of speech. 6

2. UPDA § 106 is a content-based restriction of speech because speech is banned only based on the determination of whether the content of the speech qualifies as “conversion therapy.” 8

3. UPDA § 106 is a viewpoint-based restriction of speech because the statute is grounded in the State’s view of gender, sex, and sexual ethics, a view that is in conflict with the beliefs of the counselors whose speech is being prohibited..... 10

B. UPDA § 106 Fails Strict Scrutiny Because The Statute Is Not The Least Restrictive Means Of Achieving The Government’s Interest In The Health And Safety of Minors. 12

II. UNDER SMITH, UPDA § 106 IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND, THEREFORE, IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY;

HOWEVER, SHOULD THIS COURT DISAGREE, IT SHOULD REVISIT AND OVERRULE SMITH WITHOUT DELAY. 14

A. UPDA § 106 Is Not Neutral Or Generally Applicable And, Therefore, Is Unconstitutional Under *Smith*. 15

1. UPDA § 106 Is Not Neutral Because Its Object Is To Target Religion. 15

2. UPDA § 106 Is Not Generally Applicable Because It Treats Comparable Secular Activity More Favorably Than Religious Exercise. 18

B. UPDA § 106 Falls Within The Hybrid-Rights Exception To The General Rule Set Forth In *Smith* Because It Implicates Mr. Sprague’s Free Exercise and Free Speech Rights, Along With The Parental Rights Of His Clients..... 20

C. If This Court Decides That The UPDA Is Valid Under *Smith*, Then *Smith* Should Be Overruled..... 22

1. *Smith* Was Wrong When It Was Decided, And It Is Still Wrong Today. 23

2. Stare Decisis Considerations Do Not Warrant Continued Deference To *Smith* and, In Fact, Those Considerations Weigh In Favor Of Overruling *Smith*. 26

3. This Court Should Return Substantive Power To The Free Exercise Clause And Reinstigate The *Sherbert/Yoder* Strict Scrutiny Framework..... 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	26
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	26
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	26, 27
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	5
<i>Hosanna Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	24, 27
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	26, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> 508 U.S. 38 (1993).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17, 19, 27

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 6, 10

Meriweather v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021). 18

Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)..... 28

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 7, 8, 9

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982). 12

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015). 22

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 10, 11, 12

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014). 6

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925). 21

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992). 27

R. A. V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 8

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... 27, 28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015). 5, 6, 9, 12

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1879). 29

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020). 19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....10, 11

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 406 (1963)..... 21, 29

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 19

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 9

Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022). 7, 8

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 24

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017). 23

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994). 5, 9, 12

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 29

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4.	28
N. Greene Stat. § 105(a).	2
N. Greene Stat. § 106.....	<i>passim</i>
N. Greene Stat. § 107.....	2
N. Greene Stat. § 110.....	2

Other Authorities

Cecilia Dhejne, et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , PLOS ONE (Feb. 22, 2011), https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0016885	14
<i>Factsheet: Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA)</i> , Bridge: A Georgetown University Initiative (Mar. 16, 2021) (https://bridge.georgetown.edu/research/religious-freedomrestoration-act-of-1993-rfra/).....	29
<i>Genesis 5:2 (ESV)</i>	22
James E. Ryan, Smith <i>and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1992).	28
Judith M. Gladdgold et. al., <i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> APA 1, 42 (2009), https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf	14
<i>Leviticus 18:22 (KJV)</i>	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	23, 24
Office of Legal Policy, Dep’t of Justice, Report to the Attorney General: Religious Liberty Under the Free Exercise Clause (1986).	24, 29
Va. Declaration of Rights of 1776.....	24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 5, 15, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 23
